



---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMON LAW SETTLEMENT COUNSEL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PEARLIE BAILEY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PEARLIE BAILEY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JASON R. SEARCY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA P. SEARCY  
JASON R. SEARCY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
446 Forest Square (75605)  
P.O. Box 3929  
Longview, Texas 75606  
(903) 757-3399  
*Attorneys for the  
Casino Asbestos Claimants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	10
I. COMMON LAW SETTLEMENT COUNSEL RAISE NO COMPELLING REASON FOR AN EXERCISE OF THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION.....	10
II. TRAVELERS RAISES NO COMPELLING REASON FOR AN EXERCISE OF THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	1, 2
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	9, 17
<i>In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>In re Davis</i> , 730 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1984).....	11, 12, 18
<i>In re Fairchild Aircraft Corp.</i> , 184 B.R. 910 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995).....	11
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 97 B.R. 174 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	18
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 340 B.R. 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), order vacated by, <i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 52 (2nd Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 52 (2nd Cir. 2008), petitions for cert. filed, 77 U.S.L.W. 3121 (Sep. 04, 2008) (No. 08-295), and 77 U.S.L.W. 3122 (Sep. 04, 2008) (No. 08-307).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1876046 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	6, 7, 8
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp. v. Colorado Ins. Guar. Assoc.</i> , 91 B.R. 225 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>MacArthur v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2nd Cir. 1988).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Matter of Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	9, 14

## STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 U.S.C. § 106.....	13
11 U.S.C. § 524.....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 157 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334 .....	1
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:655 .....	12
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	1, 10
